# OP \$915.00 3591304

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM440882

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Second Lien Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hardware Resources, Inc.		08/24/2017	Corporation: LOUISIANA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	60 Wall Street
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10005
Entity Type:	Bank: UNITED STATES

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 36**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3591304	VITUS	
Registration Number:	3591303	VITUS	
Registration Number:	3449585	HR HARDWARE RESOURCES	
Registration Number:	3385613	HR HARDWARE RESOURCES	
Registration Number:	3453875	HR HARDWARE RESOURCES	
Registration Number:	3453874	HR HARDWARE RESOURCES	
Registration Number:	3373150	JA	
Registration Number:	3373151	JA	
Registration Number:	3944734	LOCKSOLID	
Registration Number: 3940338		V	
Registration Number:	4036551	FLIPLOCK	
Registration Number:	4696540	ELEMENTS BY HARDWARE RESOURCES	
Registration Number:	4696541	ELEMENTS BY HARDWARE RESOURCES	
Registration Number:	4696542	JEFFREY ALEXANDER	
Registration Number:	4696543	JEFFREY ALEXANDER	
Registration Number:	4562372	HR	
Registration Number:	4696544	HR	
Registration Number:	stration Number: 4696545 HR		
Registration Number:	4696546	HR	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006139 FRAME: 0269

900418927

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4675990	HARDWARE RESOURCES
Registration Number:	egistration Number: 4685343 HARDWARE RESOURCES	
Registration Number:	4724319	HARDWARE RESOURCES
Registration Number:	4696547	HARDWARE RESOURCES
Registration Number:	4874873	ORGANIZE YOUR KITCHEN IN 11 MINUTES OR L
Registration Number:	4642304	ORGANIZE YOUR KITCHEN IN 11 MINUTES OR L
Registration Number:	4874874	ORGANIZE YOUR KITCHEN IN 11 MINUTES OR L
Registration Number:	4646317	ORGANIZE YOUR KITCHEN IN 11 MINUTES OR L
Registration Number:	4642392	DURA-CLOSE
Registration Number:	4809872	TECHNOVATION
Registration Number:	4809873	TECHNOVATION
Registration Number:	5091423	ELEMENTS BY HARDWARE RESOURCES
Serial Number:	87975433	KASA WARE
Registration Number:	5107833	RESIDENTIAL+
Registration Number:	5156535	VESTA
Registration Number:	5156567	VESTA
Registration Number:	4956273	DURA-CLOSE

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6142803562

**Email:** ted.mulligan@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: Ted Mulligan

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ted Mulligan
SIGNATURE:	/ted mulligan/
DATE SIGNED:	08/28/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 23**

source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page1.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page2.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page3.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page4.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page5.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page6.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page7.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page8.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page8.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page9.tif

source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page10.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page12.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page12.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page13.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page14.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page15.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page16.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page17.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page18.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page19.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page20.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page21.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page21.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page21.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page22.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page22.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page22.tif source=07.a. Dimora - Second Lien IP Security Agreement - Hardware Resources Inc.(TRADEMARKS)#page23.tif

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-12)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2018)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Hardware Resources, Inc.	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
rialdware Nesoulces, IIIc.	Name: Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as Collateral Age
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 60 Wall Street
Partnership Limited Partnership	City: New York
Corporation- State:LA	State: NY
Other	Country:USA Zip: 10005
Citizenship (see guidelines) USA	Individual(s) Citizenship
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	Association Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s) :	Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s)August 24, 2017	Limited Partnership Citizenship
Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship
Security Agreement Change of Name	★ Other Bank Citizenship USA  If application and descripted in the Later of the Company of
Other Second Lien Security Agreement	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
See Schedule 1	See Schedule 1
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Ellipse	Additional sheet(s) attached?
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
80 Pine Street	L Enclosed
City: New York	8. Payment Information:
State: NY Zip: 10005	
Phone Number: (212) 701-3365	<b>-</b>
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number
Email Address:ecarrera@cahill.com	Authorized User Name
	Peg August 25, 2017
Signature  Elaine Carrera	Date
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:
Decuments to be recorded the death	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

#### SECOND LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This SECOND LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of August 24, 2017, between the signatory hereto (the "Grantor") in favor of DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

#### **RECITALS:**

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Second Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of August 24, 2017 (as it may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"; terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement), by and among the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantor has (i) as collateral security for the Obligations, granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral, including, without limitation, certain Intellectual Property of the Grantor and (ii) agreed to execute this Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and United States Copyright Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the agreements, provisions and covenants herein contained, each of the Grantor and the Collateral Agent hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. As collateral security for the Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, excluding, however, any of the following that is an Excluded Asset (collectively, the "<u>Intellectual Property Collateral</u>"):

- (a) (i) All trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (or any successor office) or any similar offices in any State of the United States, and all extensions or renewals thereof, including those listed on Schedule 1 hereto, (ii) all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby and (iii) all other assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody such goodwill.
- (b) (i) All patents of the United States, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for patents of the United States, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (or any

successor office), including those listed on Schedule 2 hereto, and (ii) all provisionals, reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, revisions, renewals or extensions thereof, and the inventions or designs disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use, import and/or sell the inventions or designs disclosed or claimed therein.

- (c) (i) All copyright rights in any work subject to the copyright laws of the United States, whether as author, assignee, exclusive licensee, transferee or otherwise, and (ii) all registrations and applications for registration of any such copyright in the United States, including registrations, recordings, supplemental registrations and pending applications for registration in the United States Copyright Office (or any successor office), including those listed on Schedule 3 hereto.
- SECTION 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The parties hereto authorize and request that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and Register of Copyrights of the United States and any other applicable government officer record this Agreement.
- SECTION 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or in electronic (i.e., "pdf" or "tif") format shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.
- SECTION 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- SECTION 5. <u>Conflict Provision</u>. This Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of each party hereto with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to those set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement are in conflict with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement shall govern.
- SECTION 6. Subject to the Intercreditor Agreement. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Lien and security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to this Agreement and the exercise of any right or remedy by the Collateral Agent hereunder is subject to the provisions of the Intercreditor Agreement, dated August 24, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intercreditor Agreement"), among Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as agent for the holders of the First Lien Obligations (as defined therein) and Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as agent for the holders of the Second Lien Obligations (as defined therein) and as acknowledged by the Grantors (as defined therein), and certain other persons party or that may become party thereto from time to time. If there is a conflict between the terms of the

Intercreditor Agreement and this Agreement, the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement will control.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

725167646

HARDWARE RESOURCES, INC.,

as Grantor

y;.....

Name: Peter D. Swfredini

Title: Vice President, Secretary and Treasurer

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO SECOND LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT]

# Schedule 1

# **Trademarks**

No.	Trademark	S/N or Registration No.	Application Date / Registration Date	Owner
1.		3,591,304	09-12-06 – Filed 03- 17-09 –Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
2.	VITUS	3,591,303	09-12-06 – Filed 03- 17-09 –Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
3.	Hardware Resources	3,449,585	09-12-06 – Filed 06- 17-08 –Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
4.	HR HARDWARE RESOURCES	3,385,613	09-12-06 – Filed 02- 19-08 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
5.	Hardware Resources	3,453,875	09-12-06 – Filed 06- 24-08 –Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
6.	HR HARDWARE RESOURCES	3,453,874	09-12-06 – Filed 06- 24-08 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
7.		3,373,150	09-13-06 – Filed 01- 22-08– Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
8.	JA	3,373,151	09-13-06 – Filed 01- 22-08 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
9.	LOCKSOLID	3,944,734	07-28-08 – Filed 04- 12-11 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
10.		3,940,338	07-16-10 – Filed 04- 05-11 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.

No.	Trademark	S/N or Registration No.	Application Date / Registration Date	Owner
11.	FLIPLOCK	4,036,551	02-08-11 – Filed 10- 04-11 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
12.	ELEMENTS BY HARDWARE RESOURCES	4696540	03-03-15 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
13.	ELEMENTS BY HARDWARE RESOURCES	4696541	03-03-15 Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
14.	JEFFREY ALEXANDER	4696542	03-03-15 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
15.	JEFFREY ALEXANDER	4696543	03-03-15 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
16.		4562372	07-08-14 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
17.		4696544	03-03-15 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
18.		4696545	03-03-15 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
19.		4696546	03-03-15 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
20.	resources	4675990	01-20-15 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
21.	pardyare resources	4685343	02-10-15 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
22.	resources	4724319	04-21-15 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
23.	resources	4696547	03-03-15 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
24.	Talinutes ()	4874873	12-22-15 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
25.	Coganize Your Kitchen in Coganize Your Kitchen	4642304	11-18-14 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.

No.	Trademark	S/N or Registration No.	Application Date / Registration Date	Owner
26.	ORGANIZE YOUR KITCHEN IN 11 MINUTES OR LESS	4874874	12-22-15 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
27.	ORGANIZE YOUR KITCHEN IN 11 MINUTES OR LESS	4646317	11-25-14 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
28.	DURA-CLOSE	4642392	11-18-14 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
29.	TECHNOVATION	4809872	09-08-15 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
30.	TECHNOVATION	4809873	09-08-15 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
31.	ELEMENTS BY HARDWARE RESOURCES	5091423	11-29-16	Hardware Resources, Inc.
32.	KASA WARE	87/975,433	04-27-16 Filed	Hardware Resources, Inc.
33.	RESIDENTIAL+	5107833	11-19-15 Filed 12-27- 16 Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
34.	VESTA	5156535	7-17-14 Filed 03-07- 17 Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
35.	VESTA	5156567	10-07-14 Filed 03-07- 17 Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
36.	DURA-CLOSE	4956273	10-07-13 Filed 05-10- 16 Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.

# Schedule 2

# **Patents**

No.	Patent Title	Application / Publication / Patent Number	Application / Publication Date	Owner
1.	Stay-Closed Drawer Slide with Socket	7,331,644	10-13-04 – Filed 02-19-08 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
2.	Adjustable Hinge	7,594,300	06-20-06 – Filed 09-29-09 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
3.	Cabinet Handle – Design	D563,197	12-04-06 – Filed 03-04-08 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
4.	Cabinet Knob – Design	D563,193	12-04-06 – Filed 03-04-08 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
5.	Adjustable Hinge (CIP of .0125)	8,839,488	02-12-07 – Filed 9-23-14 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
6.	Compact Adjustable Hinge	7,653,967	05-04-07 – Filed 02-02-10 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
7.	Drawer Knob – Design	D568,139	05-17-07 – Filed 05-06-08 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
8.	Cabinet Handle (same size end swirl) – Design	D568,140	05-17-07 – Filed 05-06-08 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
9.	Cabinet Handle (large & small end swirl) – Design	D568,141	05-17-07 – Filed 05-06-08 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
10.	Cabinet Handle (Clover) – Design	D570,186	06-06-07 – Filed 06-03-08 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
11.	Cabinet Knob (Square Recess) – Design	D580,733	06-06-07 – Filed 11-18-08 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
12.	Cabinet Knob (Flower) – Design	D570,183	06-06-07 – Filed 06-03-08 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
13.	Cabinet Handle (Recess) – Design	D570,185	06-06-07 – Filed 06-03-08 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
14.	Cabinet Knob (Cylinder) – Design	D589,323	08-23-07 – Filed 03-31-09 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
15.	Cabinet Handle (Cylinder) – Design	D570,187	08-23-07 – Filed 06-03-08 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
16.	Bathroom Fixture Attachment Device	7,926,772	03-26-08 – Filed 04-19-11 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.

<u>No.</u>	Patent Title	Application / Publication / Patent Number	Application / Publication Date	Owner
	Including A Rotary Coupling			
17.	Cabinet Handle (Fleur De Lis) – Design	D602,336	03-19-08 – Filed 10-20-09 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
18.	Cabinet Knob (Fleur De Lis) – Design	D595,107	03-19-08 – Filed 06-30-09 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
19.	Cabinet Handle (geometrics) – Design	D598,268	12-31-08 – Filed 08-18-09 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
20.	Cabinet Knob (geometrics) – Design	D602,331	12-31-08 – Filed 10-20-09 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
21.	Cabinet Handle (twist)  – Design	D598,270	12-31-08 – Filed 08-18-09 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
22.	Cabinet Knob (twist)  – Design	D602,330	12-31-08 – Filed 10-20-09 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
23.	Cabinet Handle (bevels) – Design	D598,269	12-31-08 – Filed 08-18-09 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
24.	Cabinet Knob (bevels)  – Design	D612,703	12-31-08 – Filed 03-30-10 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
25.	Transition Escutcheon and Method of Use	8,640,308	03-31-09 – Filed 02-04-14 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
26.	Cabinet Handle - Design	D605,924	12-30-08 – Filed 12-15-09 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
27.	Cabinet Handle (scroll) - Design	D602,338	02-18-09 – Filed 10-20-09 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
28.	Cabinet Knob (scroll) - Design	D602,335	02-02-09 – Filed 10-20-09 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
29.	Cabinet Knob - Design	D602,334	02-02-09 – Filed 10-20-09 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
30.	Cabinet Handle (waves) - Design	D602,337	02-02-09 – Filed 10-20-09 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
31.	Cabinet Knob (waves) - Design	D602,333	02-18-09 – Filed 10-20-09 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
32.	Cabinet Knob (rope) - Design	D602,332	02-02-09 – Filed 10-20-09 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
33.	Paper Holder - Design	D599,590	02-02-09 – Filed 09-08-09 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.

<u>No.</u>	Patent Title	Application / Publication / Patent Number	Application / Publication Date	Owner
34.	Paper Holder (square) - Design	D600,055	02-02-09 – Filed 09-15-09 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
35.	Paper Holder (twist) - Design	D600,054	02-02-09 – Filed 09-15-09 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
36.	Cabinet Knob (iron cross) - Design	D602,329	02-18-09 – Filed 10-20-09 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
37.	Cabinet Handle (rope) - Design	D609,074	05-07-09 – Filed 02-02-10 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
38.	Cabinet Knob - Design	D633,364	06-22-10 – Filed 03-01-11 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
39.	Cabinet Handle - Design	D634,179	06-22-10 – Filed 03-15-11 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
40.	Cabinet Knob - Design	D634,176	06-17-10 – Filed 03-15-11 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
41.	Cabinet Handle - Design	D634,178	06-17-10 – Filed 03-15-11 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
42.	Cabinet Handle - Design	D639,134	07-01-10 – Filed 06-07-11 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
43.	Cabinet Knob - Design	D634,177	06-22-10 – Filed 03-15-11 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
44.	Cabinet Handle – Design	D636,250	07-09-10 – Filed 04-19-11 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
45.	Cabinet Knob - Design	D638,274	08-07-10 – Filed 05-24-11 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
46.	Cabinet Knob – Design	D638,275	08-07-10 – Filed 05-24-11 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
47.	Cabinet Handle - Design	D640,121	08-07-10 – Filed 06-21-11 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
48.	Cabinet Knob - Design	D639,133	07-09-10 – Filed 06-07-11 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
49.	Cabinet Knob - Design	D633,365	07-01-10 – Filed 03-01-11 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
50.	Cabinet Knob - Design	D637,059	07-01-10 – Filed 05-03-11 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
51.	Cabinet Knob - Design	D646,550	09-30-10 – Filed 10-11-11 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.

No.	Patent Title	Application / Publication / Patent Number	Application / Publication Date	Owner
52.	Cabinet Handle - Design	D646,551	09-30-10 – Filed 10-11-11 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
53.	Shower Rod	D648,619	01-05-11 – Filed 11-15-11 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
54.	Soft Close Mechanism in a Drawer Slide Assembly	8,590,989	07-26-11 – Filed 01-31- 13 – Published 11-26- 13 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
55.	Self-Securing Roll Holder and Method	9,480,371	05-02-11 – Filed 11-08- 12 – Published 11-01-16 - Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
56.	Cabinet Knob – Design	D661,965	06-30-11 - Filed 06-19-12 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
57.	Cabinet Handle – Design	D661,974	06-29-11 - Filed 06-19-12 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
58.	Cabinet Knob – Design	D661,968	06-29-11 - Filed 06-19-12 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
59.	Cabinet Handle – Design	D661,971	06-30-11 - Filed 06-19-12 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
60.	Cabinet Knob – Design	D660,679	06-29-11 – Filed 05-29-12 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
61.	Cabinet Knob – Design	D662,388	06-29-11 - Filed 06-26-12 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
62.	Cabinet Handle – Design	D661,972	06-29-11 - Filed 06-19-12 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
63.	Cabinet Knob – Design	D660,680	06-30-11 – Filed 05-29-12 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
64.	Cabinet Knob – Design	D661,966	06-30-11 - Filed 06-19-12 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
65.	Cabinet Handle – Design	D661,970	06-29-11 - Filed 06-19-12 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
66.	Cabinet Knob – Design	D661,967	06-30-11 - Filed 06-19-12 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
67.	Cabinet Handle – Design	D661,973	06-29-11 - Filed 06-19-12 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
68.	Durable Drawer Retainer Apparatus and Method of Use	8,876,230	09-24-11 – Filed 11-04-14 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.

<u>No.</u>	Patent Title	Application / Publication / Patent Number	Application / Publication Date	Owner
69.	Cabinet Handle - Design	D680,414	03-30-12 – Filed 04-23-13 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
70.	Cabinet Knob - Design	D680,408	03-30-12 – Filed 04-23-13 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
71.	Cabinet Knob – Design	D680,409	03-30-12 – Filed 04-23-13 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
72.	Durable Low- Vibration Long Arm Hinge Apparatus	8,819,897	10-29-12 – Filed 09-02-14 – Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
73.	Cabinet Handle - Design	D708,926	06-04-13 - Filed 07-15-14 - Issued	Hardware Resources, Inc.
74.	Cabinet Knob - Design	D708,040	06/04/2013 - Filed 07/01/2014 - Issued	Hardware Resources, Inc.
75.	Cabinet Knob – Design	D721,941	06/05/2013 - Filed 02/03/2015 - Issued	Hardware Resources, Inc.
76.	Cabinet Handle – Design	D711,722	06/05/2013 - Filed 08/26/2014 - Issued	Hardware Resources, Inc.
77.	Cabinet Handle - Design	D708,927	06/06/2013 - Filed 07/15/2014 - Issued	Hardware Resources, Inc.
78.	Cabinet Knob - Design	D707,098	06/06/2013 - Filed 06/17/2014 - Issued	Hardware Resources, Inc.
79.	Cabinet Knob – Design	D722,483	6/07/2013 - Filed 02/17/2015 - Issued	Hardware Resources, Inc.
80.	Cabinet Handle – Design	D710,674	06/07/2013 - Utility Filed 08/12/2014 - Issued	Hardware Resources, Inc.
81.	Undermount drawer slide position adjustment apparatus and method of use	9,101,213	11/22/2013 - Utility Filed 08/11/2015 - Issued	Hardware Resources, Inc.
82.	Low profile adjustable soft close hinge apparatus	9,169,681	04/28/2014 - Filed 10/27/2015 - Issued	Hardware Resources, Inc.
83.	Cabinet handle	D719,008	10/17/2013 - Filed 01/09/2015 - Issued	Hardware Resources, Inc.
84.	Cabinet knob	D718,111	10/17/2013 - Filed 11/25/2014 - Issued	Hardware Resources, Inc.

<u>No.</u>	Patent Title	Application / Publication / Patent Number	Application / Publication Date	<u>Owner</u>
85.	Hinge cover and method of use	9,388,616	04-16-14 – Filed 07-12-2016 - Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
86.	Detachable hinge damper	9,151,101	01/08/2014 - Filed 10/06/2015 - Issued	Hardware Resources, Inc.
87.	Pressure release slide latch mechanism	14/281,643 US 2014-0312755 A1	05-19-14 – Filed 10-23-14 - Published	Hardware Resources, Inc.
88.	Cabinet knob	D724,410	02/10/2014 - Filed 03/17/2015 - Issued	Hardware Resources, Inc.
89.	Cabinet handle	D724,411	02/10/2014 - Filed 03/17/2015 - Issued	Hardware Resources, Inc.
90.	Hinge cover	D719,811	04/16/2014 - Filed 12/23/2014 - Issued	Hardware Resources, Inc.
91.	Pressure release slide latch mechanism	9,648,952	12-11-14 – Filed 05-16-2017 - Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
92.	Cabinet Knob	D772,683	06-05-14 – Filed 11-29-16 - Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
93.	Cabinet handle	D729,036	06/05/2014 - Filed 05/12/2015 - Issued	Hardware Resources, Inc.
94.	Cabinet knob	D728,341	06/05/2014 - Filed 05/05/2015 - Issued	Hardware Resources, Inc.
95.	Cabinet handle	D729,037	06/05/2014 - Filed 05/12/2015 - Issued	Hardware Resources, Inc.
96.	Cabinet knob	D728,342	06/05/2014 - Filed 05/05/2015 - Issued	Hardware Resources, Inc.
97.	Cabinet handle	D737,654	06/05/2014 - Filed 09/01/2015 - Issued	Hardware Resources, Inc.
98.	Cabinet knob	D728,343	06/05/2014 - Filed 05/05/2015 - Issued	Hardware Resources, Inc.
99.	Cabinet handle	D737,112	06/05/2014 - Filed 08/25/2015 - Issued	Hardware Resources, Inc.
100.	Adjustable rotary shelf assembly for a corner cabinet and method of use	14/462,079 US 2016-0045039 A1	08-18-14 – Filed 02-18-16 - Published	Hardware Resources, Inc.
101.	Tie rack	D727,632	10/02/2014 - Filed 04/28/2015 - Issued	Hardware Resources, Inc.
102.	Durable low-vibration	9,470,026	09-02-14 – Filed	Hardware Resources,

<u>No.</u>	Patent Title	Application / Publication / Patent Number	Application / Publication Date	Owner
	long arm hinge apparatus		10-18-16 - Granted	Inc.
103.	Adjustable hinge	14/493,102 US 2015-0007413 A1	09-22-14 – Filed 01-08-15 - Published	Hardware Resources, Inc.
104.	Durable drawer retainer apparatus and method of use	14/531,270 US 2015-0048730 A1	11-03-14 – Filed 02-19-15 - Published	Hardware Resources, Inc.
105.	Slidable Pantry Pullout Apparatus and Method of Use	9,565,936	07-13-15 – Filed 02-14-17 - Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
106.	Removable Compact Hinge and Method of Use	9,664,215	11-20-15 – Filed 05-30-17 - Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
107.	Adjustable Face Plate Mounting System and Method of Use	9,661,924	07-13-15 – Filed 05-30-17 - Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
108.	Undermount drawer slide position adjustment apparatus and method of use	9,386,849	08-10-15 – Filed 07-12-16 - Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
109.	Undermount drawer slide position adjustment apparatus and method of use	9,408,463	08-10-15 – Filed 08-09-16 - Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
110.	Hinge	D785,438	10-19-15 – Filed 05-02-17 - Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
111.	Curve Weldment	29/542,631	10-15-15 - Filed	Hardware Resources, Inc.
112.	Belt Rack	D775,476	11-27-15 – Filed 01-03-17 - Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
113.	Pant Rack	D773,143	11-27-15 – Filed 11-29-16 - Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
114.	Tie Rack	D775,477	11-27-15 – Filed 01-03-17 - Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
115.	Self-securing roll holder and method	US 15/339,723 US 2017-0042394 A1	10-31-2016 – Filed 02-16-2017- Published	Hardware Resources, Inc.
116.	Hinge cover and	US 15/207,304	07-11-2016 – Filed	Hardware Resources,

<u>No.</u>	Patent Title	Application / Publication / Patent Number	Application / Publication Date	Owner
	method of use	US 2016-0319579 A1	11-03-2016- Published	Inc.
117.	Pressure Release Slide Latch Mechanism	15/595,271	05-15-2017 - Filed	Hardware Resources, Inc.
118.	Durable low-vibration long arm hinge apparatus	9,708,840	10-17-2016 – Filed 07-18-17 - Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
119.	Soft close device for compact hinges	15/294,184 US 2017-0107749 A1	10-14-16 – Filed 04-20-17 - Published	Hardware Resources, Inc.
120.	Slidable cabinet pullout apparatus and method of use	9,723,922	06-03-16 – Filed 08-08-17 - Granted	Hardware Resources, Inc.
121.	Slidable Pantry Pullout Apparatus and Method of Use	15/671,024	08-07-17 – Filed	Hardware Resources, Inc.
122.	Adjustable Face Plate Mounting System and Method of Use	15/608,815	05-30-17 - Filed	Hardware Resources, Inc.
123.	Removable Compact Hinge and Method of Use	15/608,784	05-30-17 - Filed	Hardware Resources, Inc.
124.	Drawer slide assembly and method of use	15/181,883 US 2017-0007020 A1	06-14-16 – Filed 01-12-17 - Published	Hardware Resources, Inc.
125.	Slidable kitchen organizer apparatus and method of use	15/249,170 US 2017-0055703 A1	08-26-16 – Filed 03-02-17 - Published	Hardware Resources, Inc.
126.	Undermount drawer slide position adjustment apparatus and method of use	15/231,573 US 2016-0345732 A1	08-08-16 – Filed 12-01-16 - Published	Hardware Resources, Inc.
127.	Undermount drawer slide position adjustment apparatus and method of use	15/458,697 US 2017-0181544 A1	03-14-17 – Filed 06-29-17 - Published	Hardware Resources, Inc.
128.	Undermount Drawer	15/630,537	06-22-17 - Filed	Hardware Resources,

No.	Patent Title	Application / Publication / Patent Number	Application / Publication Date	Owner
	Slide Position Adjustment Apparatus and Method of Use			Inc.
129.	Low profile adjustable soft close hinge apparatus	9,617,773	10-26-15 – Filed 04-11-17 - Granted	Hardware Resources Inc.
130.	Low profile adjustable soft close hinge apparatus	15/485,081 US 2017-0218675 A1	04-11-17 – Filed 08-03-17 - Published	Hardware Resources Inc.
131.	Cabinet Knob	D792,188	06-22-16 – Filed 07-18- 17 - Granted	Hardware Resources Inc.
132.	Cabinet Handle	D790,316	06-22-16 – Filed 06-27-17 - Granted	Hardware Resources Inc.
133.	Cabinet Handle	D790,315	06-22-16 – Filed 06-27-17 - Granted	Hardware Resources
134.	Cabinet Knob	D787,297	06-22-16 – Filed 05-23-17 - Granted	Hardware Resources Inc.
135.	Cabinet Knob	D787,296	06-22-16 – Filed 05-23-17 - Granted	Hardware Resources Inc.
136.	Cabinet Knob	D786,648	06-22-16 – Filed 05-16-17 - Granted	Hardware Resources Inc.
137.	Detachable Hinge Damper	14/876,601	10-06-15 – Filed 01-28-16 – Published	Hardware Resources

# Schedule 3

# **Copyrights**

	Copyright	Registration No.	Application Date / Registration Date	Owner
1.	Grape Corbel Design (applied to items CORA-1, CORA-2, CORA-3)	VAu598-428	8/9/03 – Registered	Hardware Resources
2.	Acanthus Corbel Design (applied to items CORB-1, CORB-2 & CORB-3)	VAu598-429	8/9/03 - Registered	Hardware Resources
3.	Braided Corbel Design (applied to items CORI-1, CORI-2, CORI-3)	VAu686-409	10/3/05 – Registered	Hardware Resources
4.	Small Corbel – COR1	VA 1-405-305	2-15-07 – Filed 2-21-07 - Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
5.	Small Grape Wood Corbel – CORA-1	VA 1-405-309	2-15-07 – Filed 2-21-07 - Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
6.	Medium Grape Wood Corbel – CORA-2	VA 1-405-308	2-15-07 – Filed 2-21-07 - Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
7.	Large Grape Wood Corbel – CORA-3	VA 1-405-307	2-15-07 – Filed 2-21- 07 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
8.	Low Profile Acanthus Wood Corbel - CORD	VA 1-405-304	2-15-07 – Filed 2-21-07 - Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
9.	Large Acanthus Wood Corbel – CORB-3	VA 1-405-303	2-15-07 – Filed 2-21- 07 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
10.	Petite Acanthus Wood Corbel – CORB-P	VA 1-405-306	2-15-07 – Filed 2-21- 07 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
11.	Low Profile, Small Wood Corbel with Acanthus Detail – CORK-1	VA 1-405-310	2-15-07 – Filed 2-21- 07 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
12.	Low Profile, Medium Wood Corbel with Acanthus Detail – CORK-2	VA 1-405-311	2-15-07 – Filed 2-21- 07 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
13.	Low Profile, Medium Wood Corbel with Acanthus Detail – CORK-3	VA 1-405-312	2-15-07 – Filed 2-21- 07 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
14.	Low Profile, Large Wood Corbel with Acanthus Detail – CORK-4	VA 1-405-313	2-15-07 – Filed 2-21-07 - Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.

TRADEMARI

725167646

	Copyright	Registration No.	Application Date / Registration Date	Owner
15.	Mini Wood Corbel with Acanthus Detail - CORMJ	VA 1-405-314	2-15-07 – Filed 2-21-07 - Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
16.	Small Corbel – CORP-1	VA 1-405-315	2-15-07 – Filed 2-21-07 - Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
17.	Corbel – CORP-2	VA 1-405-316	2-15-07 – Filed 2-21- 07 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
18.	Corbel – CORP-3	VA 1-405-317	2-15-07 – Filed 2-21-07 - Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
19.	Medium Acanthus Wood Corbel – CORB 2	VA 1-401-357	2-15-07 – Filed 2-26-07 - Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
20.	CORAA-2	VAu 996-476	10-29-07 – Filed 11- 13-07 - Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
21.	CORBB-2	VAu 996-475	10-29-07 – Filed 11- 13-07 - Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
22.	Fleur de Lys – CORT-F	VAu-1-772-299	03-20-08 – Filed 04- 04-08 - Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
23.	Corbel Scroll	VAu 1-025-066	04-18-08 – Filed 05- 02-08 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
24.	Corbel Fleur de Lys	VAu- 1-025-059	04-18-08 – Filed 05- 02-08 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
25.	Traditional Island Corbel - FCORQ	VA0001711659	05-07-08 – Filed	Hardware Resources, Inc.
26.	Fluted Corbel – COR2	VA0001756856	07-30-08 – Filed 01- 31-11 - Registered	Hardware Resources
27.	Starburst Corbel – COR3	VA0001700648	01-26-10 – Filed	Hardware Resources, Inc.
28.	Celtic Corbel – COR6	VA0001700686	01-26-10 – Filed	Hardware Resources, Inc.
29.	Acanthus Island Corbel – FCORB	VA0001700689	01-26-10 – Filed	Hardware Resources, Inc.
30.	Art Deco Island Corbel – FCOR5	VA0001700658	01-26-10 – Filed	Hardware Resources, Inc.
31.	Nouveau Onlay Design – ONL-04-20; ONL-04-24	VAu000681410	10-12-05 – Registered	Hardware Resources
32.	Metal Bar Bracket – MCOR1	VA0001637963	05-07-08 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
33.	Fleur-de-Lis Onlay – ONL- 08	VA0001640901	07-31-08 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.

	G	To the state of the No.	Application Date /	Q
	Copyright	Registration No.	Registration Date	Owner
34.	COR4 Open Space Fluted Corbel	VA 1-756-857	1/31/2011- Registered	Hardware Resources
35.	COR7 Basque Corbel	VA 1-758-602	1/31/2011- Registered	Hardware Resources
36.	COR9 Traditional Range Hood Corbel	VA 1-756-855	1/31/2011- Registered	Hardware Resources
37.	COR14 Scalloped Mission Style Corbel	VA 1-758-626	1/31/2011- Registered	Hardware Resources
38.	COR15 Diamond Colonial Corbel	VA 1-757-018	1/31/2011- Registered	Hardware Resources
39.	COR17 Neo Gothic Corbel	VA 1-757-019	1/31/2011- Registered	Hardware Resources
40.	CORS Acanthus Bar Bracket Corbel	VA 1-756-845	1/31/2011- Registered	Hardware Resources
41.	CORV Pierced Bar Bracket	VA 1-758-579	1/31/2011- Registered	Hardware Resources
42.	CORY Pierced Bar Bracket with Flutted Detailing	VA 1-756-847	1/31/2011- Registered	Hardware Resources
43.	HCM13 Geometric Frieze Moulding	VA 1-758-625	1/31/2011- Registered	Hardware Resources
44.	MCOR2 Metal Bar Bracket	VA 1-756-851	1/31/2011- Registered	Hardware Resources
45.	MCOR3 Metal Bar Bracket	VA 1-756-853	1/31/2011-Registered	Hardware Resources
46.	MCOR4 Metal Bar Bracket	VA 1-756-854	1/31/2011- Registered	Hardware Resources
47.	P13 Solid Wood Square Island Post	VA 1-756-848	1/31/2011- Registered	Hardware Resources
48.	FP1/PC1/FPB1 Acanthus Fireplace Column	VA 1-758-603	1/31/2011- Registered	Hardware Resources
49.	P23 Turned Acanthus Island Leg	VA 1-758-590	1/31/2011- Registered	Hardware Resources
50.	P28 & P29 Turned Acanthus Fluted Island Leg	VA 1-756-850	1/31/2011- Registered	Hardware Resources
51.	MONL-01 Metal Onlay	VA 1-758-589	1/31/2011- Registered	Hardware Resources
52.	ONL-09 Acanthus & Egg Onlay	VA 1-758-588	1/31/2011- Registered	Hardware Resources
53.	HCM12 Fleur-de-Lis	VA0001769566	01/31/11 – Registered	Hardware Resources

	Copyright	Registration No.	Application Date / Registration Date	Owner
	Moulding.			
54.	Baroque Wood Fireplace/Mantel Corbel with Carved Base Detail.	VA0001787025	08/11/11 – Registered	Hardware Resources
55.	COR16-A,B,C,D Arts & Crafts Bar Bracket.	VA0001787024	08/11/11 – Registered	Hardware Resources
56.	COR19-2 et al.	VA0001786582	08/11/11 – Registered	Hardware Resources
57.	COR20-2 et al.	VA0001786584	08/11/11 – Registered	Hardware Resources
58.	CORU Arts & Crafts Stacked Corbel.	VA0001787041	08/11/11 – Registered	Hardware Resources
59.	CORZ Transitional Corbel.	VA0001787040	08/11/11 – Registered	Hardware Resources
60.	FCOR4 English Romanesque Fluted Wood Fireplace/ Mantel Corbel.	VA0001787028	08/11/11 – Registered	Hardware Resources
61.	FCORE Fluted Wood Fireplace/ Mantel Corbel with Shell Detail.	VA0001787026	08/11/11 – Registered	Hardware Resources
62.	FCORV.	VA0001786588	08/11/11 – Registered	Hardware Resources
63.	MCOR10.	VA0001786589	08/11/11 – Registered	Hardware Resources
64.	MCOR5.	VA0001786590	08/11/11 – Registered	Hardware Resources
65.	MCOR6 Metal (Iron) Waved Bar Bracket.	VA0001787032	08/11/11 – Registered	Hardware Resources
66.	MCOR7 Metal (Iron) Scrolled Bar Bracket.	VA0001787037	08/11/11 – Registered	Hardware Resources
67.	MCOR8.	VA0001786599	08/11/11 – Registered	Hardware Resources
68.	MCOR9.	VA0001786602	08/11/11 – Registered	Hardware Resources
69.	ONL-02-16.	VA0001786592	08/11/11 – Registered	Hardware Resources
70.	P34-5 et al.	VA0001786593	08/11/11 – Registered	Hardware Resources
71.	P37-5 et al.	VA0001786597	08/11/11 – Registered	Hardware Resources
72.	COR18-1 et al.	VA0001786598	08/12/11 – Registered	Hardware Resources
73.	COR21-2 et al.	VA0001786587	08/12/11 – Registered	Hardware Resources
74.	COR22 Mission Corbel.	VA0001787029	08/12/11 – Registered	Hardware Resources
75.	Scandinavian Romanesque Wood Fireplace/ Mantel Corbel.	VA0001787035	08/12/11 – Registered	Hardware Resources

	Copyright	Registration No.	Application Date / Registration Date	Owner
76.	Queen Anne Baroque Leg. LEGD-1 & LEGD-2.	VA0001807761	02/16/12 – Registered	Hardware Resources
77.	Queen Anne leg Acanthus & Shell Pilaster LEGC-1 & LEGC-2.	VA0001807782	02/16/12 – Registered	Hardware Resources
78.	Queen Anne Leg, LEGA-1 & LEGA-2, et al.	VAu001093314	02/16/12 – Registered	Hardware Resources
79.	Queen Anne Lag with Acanthus Leaf, LEGB-1 & LEGB-2.	VA0001807749	02/16/12 – Registered	Hardware Resources
80.	CORS Acanthus Bar Bracket Corbel	VA1-881-182	07/18/2013 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
81.	CL-1 Acanthus Corner Leg	VA 1-946-319	01/27/2014 – Registered	Hardware Resources, Inc.
82.	CL-1 – Acanthus Corner Leg	VAu001132893	03/11/2013 – Registered	Hardware Resources
83.	CL-2 – QueenAnne Corner Leg	VAu001132905	03/11/2013 – Registered	Hardware Resources
84.	COR25 – Transitional Scrolled Corbel	VA0001861620	03/11/2013 – Registered	Hardware Resources
85.	CORW – Transitional Contour Corbel	VA0001861649	03-11-2013 - Registered	Hardware Resources

**RECORDED: 08/28/2017**